STEP 1.
STEP 2.
STEPS.

STEPA4.

STEPS.

Remove the contents from the box and check for any damage. Verify all parts against the parts list.
Read and understand instructions completely before beginning installation.

Determine Driver and Passenger Uprights and Top and Bottom Tubes. (Uprights are positioned so raised
side of bolt holes are facing each other and the Tube with the two pierced holes is the Bottom Tube).

Fas

ook Top Bumper Clamp over back edge of bumper. Be sure the bumper metal is hooked in
the small slot in the Bumper Clamp.



STEP7.  Position Push Bar Assembly up to bumper and bolt to Top Bumper Clamps with (2) 3/8-16 X 1.00 Hex
HD Bolts, (2) 3/8” Flat Washers, (2) 3/8” Lock Washers, and (2) 3/8-16 Hex Nuts. Do not tighten.

STEP8. Dirilla 7/16” dia. hole through the air dam at the lower mount tab location. Remove the two front body
mount bolts. Bolt the Bottom Frame Brackets to the body mounts using (2) 12MM X 120MM Hex Hd
Bolts, (2) ¥2” Lock Washers and (2) ¥2” Flat Washers, 1/4” spacers are placed between the body mount
and frame bracket. Bolt the bottom tab on upright through the air dam to the bottom frame bracket using
remaining 3/8” fasteners as shown. Leave about 1/4” of space between the frame bracket and the back
of the air dam to allow upright to be tightened against the bumper. Torque body mount bolts to 65 Ft. Lbs.

STEP9.  Check to be sure the Push Bar is centered and level. Tighten 3/8” fasteners at the Top and Bottom
Brackets until uprights are tight against the bumper. There may be a gap between the brackets and the
upright tab. Thisis allowable to insure the Push Bar will pull up tight against the bumper.

STEP10. Lower hood SLOWLY! Check to be sure vehicle grille does not contact top bracket. If there is clearance
push down on hood to lock. If there is contact, the Push Bar and/or bumper may need to be adjusted to
allow for proper clearance.

@% f (4) PUSH BAR GASKET
/,@
/'J@ (4) 3/8” FLAT WASHER

PASSENGER UPRIGHT

(4) 3/8-16 X 1.00" HEX HD BOLT

/\TOP TUBE

(2) 3/8-16 X 1.00”
\‘S\ELF-THREADING BOLT

P~ (2) LIGHT MOUNT
(2) 7/16" NYLON WASHERS

(4) 1/2-13 X 1.50” SS FLATHEAD BOLT
S (4) 3/8-16 HEX NUT

(4) 318" LOCK WASHER

5

(2) TOP CLAMP ASSY

/ (2) BOTTOM SPACER
éﬁf (2) BOTTOM FRAME BRACKET

/ @
(2) U2’ FLAT WASHER/( é
(2) /2" LOCK WASHER /

(2) 12MM X 120MM HX HD BOLT

Finish protection - Westin products have a high quality finish that must be cared for like any
other exposed finish on the vehicle. Protect the finish with a non-abrasive automotive wax
(purecarnauba,forexample)onaregularbasis. Theuseofcleanerwaxoranycompoundwhich
containsanabrasiveisdetrimental,asthecompoundsscratchthefinishandopenittocorrosion.

w 5 Wesiin Autornotive Products, nc Thank You for choosing Westin products
. 5200 N. Irwindale Ave. Suite 220 For additional installation assistance please call

EZSFE | Iwindle, Ca. 91706 Customer service (800) 793-7846 or (507) 375-3559

AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, INC.




